No. 111

AN ACT

Amending the act approved May 29, 1945 (P. L. 1108), entitled "An act authorizing the establishment, construction and maintenance of limited access highways and local service highways; and providing for closing certain highways; providing for the taking of private property and for the payment of damages therefor; providing for sharing the costs involved and for the control of traffic thereover; providing penalties, and making an appropriation," by expressly authorizing the lighting of limited access highways.

Highways.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 10, act of May 29, 1945, P. L. 1108, amended. Section 1. Section 10 of the act of May 29, 1945 (P. L. 1108), entitled "An act authorizing the establishment, construction and maintenance of limited access highways and local service highways; and providing for closing certain highways; providing for the taking of private property and for the payment of damages therefor; providing for sharing the costs involved and for the control of traffic thereover; providing penalties, and making an appropriation," is amended to read:

Maintenance.

Section 10. Maintenance of a limited access highway shall include the removal of snow, the maintenance of curbs, shoulders, ditches and slope areas and may include the lighting of the highway or any part thereof and the planting and trimming of trees, grasses, shrubs and vines on the right of way or slope areas.

Approved—The 31st day of May, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 112

AN ACT

Amending the act approved June 1, 1945 (P. L. 1242), entitled "An act relating to roads, streets, highways and bridges; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws administered by the Secretary of Highways and by the Department of Highways relating thereto," by authorizing the Department of Highways to provide highway lighting equipment and to contract for the lighting thereof.

State Highway Law. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Act of June 1, 1945, P. L. 1242, amended by adding a new section 402.1. Section 1. The act of June 1, 1945 (P. L. 1242), known as the "State Highway Law," is amended by adding, after section 402, a new section to read:

Section 402.1. Highway Lighting.—The department may construct, improve and thereafter maintain and

repair equipment for the lighting of existing or new highways, or any part thereof, and may contract for the lighting of such equipment at the expense of the Commonwealth.

Approved—The 31st day of May, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 113

AN ACT

Amending the act of December 5, 1936 (1937 P. L. 2897), entitled "An act establishing a system of unemployment compensation to be administered by the Department of Labor and Industry and its existing and newly created agencies with personnel (with certain exceptions) selected on a civil service basis; requiring employers to keep records and make reports, and certain employers to pay contributions based on payrolls to provide moneys for the payment of compensation to certain unemployed persons; providing procedure and administrative details for the determination, payment and collection of such contributions and the payment of such compensation; providing for cooperation with the Federal Government and its agencies: creating certain special funds in the custody of the State Treasurer; and prescribing penalties," requiring the Auditor General to audit the Unemployment Compensation Fund, the Administration Fund, and the Special Administration Fund.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of December 5, 1936 (1937 P. L. 2897), known as the "Unemployment Compensation Law," is amended by adding, after section 602, a new section to read:

Section 602-A. Audit of Funds. The accounts and books of the Unemployment Compensation Fund, the Special Administration Fund, and the Administration Fund, including their receipts, disbursements and other items referring to their financial standing, shall, from time to time, be examined by the Auditor General who shall report the results of his examination to the Governor.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately. Approved—The 31st day of May, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

Unemployment Compensation

Act of December 5, 1936, (1937 P. L. 2897), amended by adding a new section 602-A.

Act effective immediately.